

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of Health and Human Services; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; DIANE FOLEY, M.D., in her official
capacity as the Deputy Assistant Secretary, Office of
Population Affairs; OFFICE OF POPULATION
AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-01103

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. BALTIMORE HAS STANDING TO BRING ALL THE CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THE COMPLAINT	2
II. <i>RUST v. SULLIVAN</i> DOES NOT FORECLOSE ANY OF BALTIMORE’S CLAIMS IN THIS CASE	3
III. THE COMPLAINT STATES TEN PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF	4
A. The Rule Violates the Non-Interference Mandate (Count I)	4
B. The Rule Violates the Nondirective Mandate (Count II).....	5
C. The Rule Violates Title X’s Requirement That Title X Services Be “Voluntary” and Non-Coercive (Count III)	6
D. The Rule Violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA) (Count IV)	6
E. The Rule Violates the First Amendment (Count V).....	7
F. The Rule Violates the Equal Protection Component of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause (Count VI).....	12
G. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Is Inadequately Explained and Substantively Unreasonable (Counts VII and VIII).....	15
H. HHS’s Rulemaking Process Deprived the Public of a Meaningful Opportunity to Participate in Violation of the Administrative Procedure Act (Count IX).....	20
I. The Rule Is Unconstitutionally Vague (Count X).....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1000 Friends of Md. v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Adkins v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	9
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	11
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	10
<i>Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) (Alito, J., dissenting)	11
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552, 559 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n v. Forest Serv.</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	16
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	10, 13

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. United States,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)9

Galante v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC,
No. CIV.A. ELH-13-1939, 2014 WL 3616354 (D. Md. July 18, 2014)
(Hollander, J.) 1

Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant,
222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000) 14

Hagans v. Lavine,
415 U.S. 528 (1974)3

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 14

Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.,
136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016) 11

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)23

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010) 20, 22

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 11, 23

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) 10

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 8, 9

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)2

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)2, 7

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977) 14

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 10

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987) 10

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 11

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982) 12, 14, 15

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) 20

Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty,
434 U.S. 136 (1977) 12

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 9

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 20

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 19

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003) 12, 13

PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 2

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 12, 13

Petry v. Block,
737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 20

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) 20

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) (Breyer, J., concurring) 9

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 9, 10

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) *passim*

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 12

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)3

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)9, 10

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969)10

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)1

United States v. Garcia,
855 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2017)1

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952)3

United States v. More,
7 U.S. 159 (1805) (Marshall, C. J.)3

United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)3

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 12, 13, 14

Va. State Bd. Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)10

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)13

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)9

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)2

Waugh Chapel S., LLC v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 27,
728 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2013)9

White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA,
748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (Kavanaugh, J., dissenting), *rev’d by*
Michigan v. EPA, 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)2

Wright v. North Carolina,
787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015)1

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)20

5 U.S.C. § 706.....2, 15

42 U.S.C. § 300a-5.....6

42 U.S.C. § 18114.....4, 22

Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996) (the “Nondirective Mandate”).....5

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, P.L. 115-245, Div. B, Title II,
 §§ 207 and 208 (2018) (the “Nondirective Mandate”).....5

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* 2, 3, 6, 7

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 59.14..... 13, 23, 24

42 C.F.R. § 59.16.....24

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
 Service Projects, 58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993).....22

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
 Services Projects, 65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000), *codified at* 42 C.F.R.
 Part 59 (2000) 6, 7, 22

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7714
 (Mar. 4, 2019) *passim*

Treatises

3 Richard J. Pierce, Jr.,
 Administrative Law Treatise § 16.9 (5th ed. 2010)2
